

17-3639

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MARK JENSEN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

WILLIAM POLLARD,

Respondent-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin,
the Honorable Judge William C. Griesbach

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT MARK JENSEN**

Craig W. Albee
Joseph A. Bugni
Federal Defender Services of
Wisconsin, Inc.
517 East Wisconsin Avenue, Room 182
Milwaukee, WI 53202
(414) 221-9900
Craig_Albee@fd.org
joseph_bugni@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant,
Mark Jensen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Issues Presented	2
Statement of the Case	3
A. From charging through trial, the centerpiece of the State’s case was Julie’s letter to police accusing her husband	5
B. The Wisconsin Court of Appeals, this Court, and the Seventh Circuit all find that the letter is testimonial.	12
C. The state court vacates Jensen’s conviction and he prepares for retrial	16
D. The State argues that since the letter was admissible, there’s no point in having a trial	20
Summary of the Argument.....	25
Argument	27
I. The district court should have ordered the State to try Jensen without the letter to cure the constitutional error and satisfy the conditional writ	27
A. The purpose of habeas relief is to restore the petitioner to his place before the constitutional violation.	28
B. Under <i>Phifer</i> , the district court has the authority to require the state court to remedy the constitutional violation or release the petitioner.	30
C. <i>Hudson</i> recognizes that federal courts can’t micromanage state court proceedings after a habeas grant, but that’s not this case.....	34
D. If the State thought there had been a change in the law warranting relief from the judgment, it should have sought relief under Rule 60(b)	36
i. Rule 60(b) was the proper vehicle for seeking relief, not asking the state court to revisit an issue of federal law	37

ii. The State could never prevail under Rule 60(b) because *Crawford* remains good law 39

E. Failure to take those steps and gain relief from the judgment meant the State had one choice: comply with the federal order 41

II. The district court erred when it refused to adjudicate all the claims contained in Jensen’s original petition. 44

Conclusion 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Duckworth</i> , 6 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Harvest v. Castro</i> , 531 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2008)	28, 33, 37, 43
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995)	29
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	10, 31, 33, 40
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2005)	45
<i>Gentry v. Deuth</i> , 456 F.3d 687 (6th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Gentry v. Duckworth</i> , 65 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 1995)	29
<i>Gibbs v. Frank</i> , 500 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Giles v. California</i> 554 U.S. 353	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	37
<i>Griggs v. United States</i> , 253 F. App'x 405 (5th Cir. 2007)	29

<i>Harvest v. Castro</i> , 531 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 U.S. 770 (1987)	28
<i>Hudson v. Lashbrook</i> , 2017 WL 2962885	24, 34
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	45
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> , 800 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2015)	1, 5
<i>Jensen v. Schwochert</i> , 2014 WL 257861	14, 21
<i>Jensen v. Schwochert</i> , 2013 WL 6708767 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 18, 2013)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	35, 36
<i>Lashbrook v. Hudson</i> 863 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2017)	34, 35, 36
<i>Madej v. Briley</i> , 371 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2004)	41, 42
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	31
<i>Mason v. Mitchell</i> , 729 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	15, 18, 40
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	45

<i>Nunes v. Mueller</i> , 350 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2014)	15, 18, 40
<i>Patterson v. Haskins</i> , 470 F.3d 645 (6th Cir. 2006)	33
<i>Phifer v. Warden, U.S. Penitentiary, Terre Haute, Ind.</i> , 53 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1995)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Pitchess v. Davis</i> 421 U.S. 482 (1975)	31, 32, 33, 36
<i>Ramirez v. United States</i> , 799 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Richardson v. Griffin</i> , 866 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2017)	39
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987)	37, 38, 41
<i>Satterlee v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006)	43
<i>Schwartzmiller v. Gardner</i> , 752 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 727 N.W.2d 518 (Wis. S.Ct. 2007) (<i>Jensen I</i>)	10, 40
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , 794 N.W.2d 482 (Wis. Ct. App. 2011)	12
<i>Stevens v. Miller</i> , 676 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005)	23, 27, 29, 33

Williams v. Illinois,
567 U.S. 50 (2012) 15, 18, 19, 39, 40

Wilson v. Fullwood,
772 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2011) 29

OTHER AUTHORITY

28 U.S.C. § 2243 28

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 1, 14, 19, 23

Rule 59(e) 14, 38

Rule 60(b) *Passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. VI *Passim*

11 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2857 41

Randy Hertz & Liebman, *Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure* § 33.3 43
